20 . May , 2019 - Monday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: ibritumomab

Big Image

Generic Name: ibritumomab (ib ri TYOO mo mab)
Brand Names: In-111 Zevalin, Y-90 Zevalin

What is ibritumomab?

Ibritumomab is a protein that targets white blood cells in the body. When ibritumomab is attached to a radioactive chemical, the radiation is delivered directly to the tumor (lymphoma).

Ibritumomab is used in combination with other medicines to treat non-Hodgkin's lymphoma.

Ibritumomab may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about ibritumomab?

Ibritumomab is used in combination with rituximab (Rituxan) and a radioactive chemical. Ibritumomab is given as an injection through a needle placed into a vein. Your doctor, nurse, or other healthcare provider will give you this injection.

Do not receive this medication if you are pregnant. It could cause harm to the unborn baby. Use an effective form of birth control, and tell your doctor if you become pregnant during treatment.

Ibritumomab can lower the blood cells that help your body fight infections. This can make it easier for you to bleed from an injury or get sick from being around others who are ill. Avoid contact with people who have colds, the flu, or other contagious illnesses. Contact your doctor immediately if you develop signs of infection. To be sure your blood cells do not get too low, your blood will need to be tested on a regular basis. It is important that you not miss any scheduled visits to your doctor.

Do not receive a "live" vaccine while you are being treated with ibritumomab, and avoid coming into contact with anyone who has recently received a live vaccine. There is a chance that the virus could be passed on to you.

Some people receiving ibritumomab have developed "secondary" bone marrow or blood cell cancers such as leukemia. Talk with your doctor about your individual risk while receiving this medication.

What should I discuss with my healthcare provider before receiving ibritumomab?

Do not receive this medication if you are allergic to ibritumomab, or to radioactive chemicals or mouse proteins.

Before receiving ibritumomab, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have:

  • liver disease;
  • kidney disease;
  • any type of infection;

  • lung or breathing problems;

  • bleeding or blood clotting problems;

  • low platelet counts;

  • low blood pressure; or

  • a history of heart disease, heart attack, angina (chest pain), or irregular heart beats.

If you have any of these conditions, you may not be able to receive ibritumomab, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special tests during treatment.

FDA pregnancy category D. This medication can cause harm to an unborn baby. Do not receive ibritumomab if you are pregnant. Tell your doctor if you become pregnant during treatment. Use an effective form of birth control while you are receiving this medication. It is not known whether ibritumomab passes into breast milk or if it could harm a nursing baby. Do not receive ibritumomab without telling your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby.

Ibritumomab is made from human plasma (part of the blood) and may contain viruses and other infectious agents that can cause disease. Although donated human plasma is screened, tested, and treated to reduce the risk of it containing anything that could cause disease, there is still a small possibility it could transmit disease. Talk with your doctor about the risks and benefits of using this medication.

Some people receiving ibritumomab have developed "secondary" bone marrow or blood cell cancers such as leukemia. Talk with your doctor about your individual risk while receiving this medication.

How is ibritumomab used?

Ibritumomab is used in combination with rituximab (Rituxan) and a radioactive chemical. Ibritumomab is given as an injection through a needle placed into a vein. Your doctor, nurse, or other healthcare provider will give you this injection.

Ibritumomab is usually given every 7 to 9 days. Follow your doctor's instructions.

Ibritumomab can lower the blood cells that help your body fight infections. This can make it easier for you to bleed from an injury or get sick from being around others who are ill. To be sure your blood cells do not get too low, your blood will need to be tested on a regular basis. It is important that you not miss any scheduled visits to your doctor.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Contact your doctor if you miss an appointment for your ibritumomab injection.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have received too much of this medicine.

Symptoms of an ibritumomab overdose may include weakness, pale skin, and easy bruising or bleeding.

What should I avoid while using ibritumomab?

Avoid contact with people who have colds, the flu, or other contagious illnesses. Contact your doctor immediately if you develop signs of infection.

Do not receive a "live" vaccine while you are being treated with ibritumomab, and avoid coming into contact with anyone who has recently received a live vaccine. There is a chance that the virus could be passed on to you.

Ibritumomab side effects

Some people receiving an ibritumomab injection have had a reaction to the infusion (when the medicine is injected into the vein). Tell your caregiver right away if you feel dizzy, nauseated, light-headed, sweaty, itchy, or have a fast heartbeat, trouble breathing, chest pain or heavy feeling, or pain spreading to the arm or shoulder. These reactions can occur during the injection or within 24 hours afterward. Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat.

Call your doctor at once if you have any of these serious side effects:

  • fever, sore throat, and headache with a severe blistering, peeling, and red skin rash;

  • fever with chills, body aches, and other flu symptoms;

  • easy bruising or bleeding, unusual weakness; or

  • white patches or sores inside your mouth or on your lips.

Less serious side effects may be more likely to occur, such as:

  • nausea, vomiting, loss of appetite;

  • anxiety;

  • dizziness; or

  • joint pain.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect ibritumomab?

Before receiving ibritumomab, tell your doctor if you are using any type of blood thinner or medication use to prevent blood clots, such as:

  • warfarin (Coumadin);

  • alteplase (Activase);

  • anistreplase (Eminase);

  • clopidogrel (Plavix);

  • dipyridamole (Persantine);

  • streptokinase (Kabikinase, Streptase);

  • sulfinpyrazone (Anturane);

  • ticlopidine (Ticlid); or

  • urokinase (Abbokinase).

There may be other drugs that can affect ibritumomab. Tell your doctor about all the prescription and over-the-counter medications you use. This includes vitamins, minerals, herbal products, and drugs prescribed by other doctors. Do not start using a new medication without telling your doctor.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your doctor or pharmacist has information about ibritumomab written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Ibritumomab is available with a prescription under the brand name Zevalin. Other brand or generic formulations may also be available. Ask your healthcare provider or pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 3.03. Revision Date: 04/25/2007 11:24:07 AM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Aceon Aceon
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Accupril 10 Aceon 9 Altace 11 Capoten 2 Lotensin 1 Mavik 12 Monopril 6 Prinivil 7 Univasc 8 Vasotec 4 5 Zestril 7 In Canada— Accupril 10 Altace 11 Capoten 2 Coversyl 9 Inhibace 3 Lotensin 1 Mavik 12 Monopril 6 Prinivil 7 Vasotec 4 5 more...

Flurbiprofen Flurbiprofen
Dosage Form: Tablets BOXED WARNING Cardiovascular Risk NSAIDs may cause an increased risk of serious cardiovascular thrombotic events,myocardial infarction, and stroke, which can be fatal. This risk may increase with duration of use. Patients with cardiovascular disease or risk factors for card more...

Hydralazine tablets Hydralazine tablets
Generic Name: Hydralazine hydrochloride Dosage Form: Tablets Hydralazine Description Hydralazine hydrochloride USP, is an antihypertensive, for oral administration. Its chemical name is 1-hydrazinophthalazine monohydrochloride, and its structural formula is: C8H8N4• HCl M.W. 196.6 more...

hydrocodone and phenylephrine hydrocodone and phenylephrine
Generic Name: hydrocodone and phenylephrine (high droe KOE dohn and fen ill EH frin) Brand Names: Lortuss HC, Nalex-DH What is hydrocodone and phenylephrine? Hydrocodone is a narcotic. It is a pain reliever and a cough suppressant. Phenylephrine is a decongestant. It works by constrictin more...

Insulin Lispro Insulin Lispro
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Humalog Category Antidiabetic agent Description Insulin lispro (IN-su-lin LYE-sproe) is a type of insulin. Insulin is one of many hormones that help the body turn the food we eat into energy. This is done by using the glucose (suga more...

Ionil Shampoo Topical Ionil Shampoo Topical
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Antinea Buf-Puf Acne Cleansing Bar with Vitamin E Calicylic Creme Clearasil Clearstick Maximum Strength Topical Solution Clearasil Clearstick Regular Strength Topical Solution Clearasil Double Textured Pads Maximum Strength Clearasil Double more...

Niacor Niacor
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Niacor Niaspan Nicolar Nicotinex Elixir Slo-Niacin In Canada— Novo-Niacin Generic name product may be available in the U.S. and Canada. Other commonly used names are nicotinic acid or vitamin B 3 . Category Antihyperlipidemic more...

Piloptic-6 Ophthalmic Piloptic-6 Ophthalmic
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Adsorbocarpine Akarpine Isopto Carpine Ocu-Carpine Ocusert Pilo-20 Ocusert Pilo-40 Pilagan Pilocar Pilopine HS Piloptic-1/2 Piloptic-1 Piloptic-2 Piloptic-3 Piloptic-4 Piloptic-6 Pilostat In Canada— Isopto Carpine Minims Pilocarpine more...